

Donald J. Trump, et al.

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

Joseph R. Biden, et al.,

*Defendants.*



Case No. 20CV7092

---

**MOTION AND NON-PARTY BRIEF OF  
THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 263-7668  
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 9, 2020

## MOTION

The Liberty Justice Center respectfully moves this Court for permission to file the attached nonparty brief *amicus curiae*. Although no rule of civil procedure provides for it directly, Wisconsin's circuit courts have in the past accepted or even invited briefing by *amicus curiae*, and Wisconsin's appellate courts have noted such decisions without criticism. *See, e.g., Solowicz v. Forward Geneva Nat'l, LLC*, 2010 WI 20, ¶ 19 n.16, 323 Wis. 2d 556, 574, 780 N.W.2d 111, 120 (appellate decision recognizes *amicus* participation below at the circuit court level); *Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities*, 2008 WI 9, ¶ 32 & n.20, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 18, 745 N.W.2d 1, 9 (same); *Juneau Cty. v. Courthouse Emples., Local 1312*, 221 Wis. 2d 630, 641, 585 N.W.2d 587, 591 (1998) (same); *State ex rel. B'Nai B'Rith Found. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Adjustment*, 59 Wis. 2d 296, 299, 208 N.W.2d 113, 115 (1973) (syllabus) (same); *Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers "Gen." Union v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n*, 51 Wis. 2d 391, 405 n.19, 187 N.W.2d 364, 370 (1971) (same); *Madison v. Appeals Comm. of Madison Human Servs. Com.*, 122 Wis. 2d 488, 490, 361 N.W.2d 734, 736 (Ct. App. 1984) (same). Milwaukee County's Circuit Court is among those that have permitted *amicus* participation. *See, e.g., Schultz et al. vs. Wisconsin Injured Patients & Families Compensation Fund et al.*, Milw. Cty. No. 2007CV000296, Hearing on 12-18-2007 (Judge Hansher grants motions of Wisconsin Hospital Association and Wisconsin Medical Society to file *amicus* briefs).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Interest .....	5
Statement of the Issue .....	5
Argument .....	5
Introduction .....	5
I. The WEC consistently issues manuals and memoranda that provide instruction to county and municipal clerks .....	7
II. The manuals and memoranda at the center of this case should have been issued as rules .....	10
III. WEC's avoidance of the rule-making process undermines core dem- ocratic values .....	13
Conclusion .....	18
Certificates .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cholvin v. Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 2008 WI App 127 .....	10
<i>Citizens for Sensible Zoning v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 804 (1979) .....	8
<i>Consol. Papers, Inc. v. State</i> , 132 Wis. 2d 477 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	9
<i>Cook County Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 1:20-cv-04676 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	3
<i>Cooke v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2019 IL App (4th) 180502 .....	3
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38 .....	3
<i>Frankenthal v. Wis. Real Estate Brokers' Bd.</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 249 (1958) .....	9
<i>Froedtert Mem'l Lutheran Hosp., Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 741 (Ct. App. 1982) .....	10
<i>Josam Mfg. Co. v. State Bd. of Health</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 587 (1965) .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	12
<i>Milwaukee Area Joint Plumbing Apprenticeship Comm. v. DILHR</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 299 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	10, 15
<i>SEIU Local No. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 6 7 .....	3
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 2017 WI 17 .....	3
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 2015AP2019 .....	3
<i>Trump v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP1971-OA (Wis. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	5, 6
<i>Walter v. Lee v. David Paulson</i> , 2001 WI App 19 .....	4
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42 .....	8, 11

### Statutes & Rules

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2) .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13) .....	9
EL 6.04 .....	7
